

Corning Tower, Empire State Plaza, Albany, NY 12242 | https://ogs.ny.gov/procurement | customer.services@ogs.ny.gov | 518-474-6717

## **Contract Award Notification Update**

## Subject: Contract Manager Update

DATE:	Septembe	r 28, 2023	AWARD #:	PGB-23290	GROUP #:	10200
AWARD DESCRIPTION: MMCAP Infuse Influenza Vaccines (Statewide)						
CONTRACT PERIOD: March 27, 2023– December 31, 2024						
CONTACT: Julie Carlson   518-474-8077   Julie.Carlson@ogs.ny.gov						
CONTRA	CT NO.:	PC69850	CONTRACTOR:	Sanofi Pasteur Inc.		

The NYS OGS Contract Management Specialist contact for this award has changed.

New Contract Manager information is:

Name: Julie Carlson Title: Contract Management Specialist Phone: 518-474-8077 Email: Julie.Carlson@ogs.ny.gov

Should you have any questions concerning this Contract Award Notification Update, please contact the contract manager using the above listed contact information.

All other terms and conditions of the Award remain unchanged.



Corning Tower, Empire State Plaza, Albany, NY 12242 | https://ogs.ny.gov/procurement | customer.services@ogs.ny.gov | 518-474-6717

## **Contract Award Notification Update**

## Subject: Prebook Reservation Deadline Extension and Cancellation and Return Policy Update

DATE:April 12, 2023AWARD #:PGB-23290GROUP #:10200AWARD DESCRIPTION:MMCAP Infuse Influenza Vaccines (Statewide)CONTRACT PERIOD:March 27, 2023– December 31, 2024CONTACT:Vivian Basile | 518-474-0912 | vivian.basile@ogs.ny.govCONTRACT NO.:PC69850CONTRACTOR:Sanofi Pasteur Inc.

Please note that the above referenced contract is a Piggyback Contract off MMCAP Infuse Master Contract MMS52200727. MMCAP Infuse updated the following provisions in its Master Contract MMS52200727 via Amendment No. 2 and Amendment No. 3:

- 1. MMCAP Infuse Master Contract Paragraph 3.6(C) is revised via Amendment No. 2 to MMS2200727 as follows:
  - C. Cancellation and Changes: Members may modify or cancel any pre-booked orders any time prior to shipment. <u>After the reservation period, Members cannot cancel/reduce their confirmed</u> <u>reservation.</u> Vendor will send an email confirmation to each Member once their order(s) have been processed and respective prebook doses are available.
- 2. MMCAP Infuse Master Contract Paragraph 1 of Attachment A, 2023-2024 Pricing and Shipping Commitments is revised via Amendment No. 2 and 3 to MMS2200727 as follows:
  - <u>Reservations may be placed until March 31, 2023 April 14, 2023</u>. Shipping commitment timelines and percentages of total confirmed influenza vaccine reservation will be based only on confirmed reservations as of <u>March 31, 2023 April 14, 2023</u>. After <u>March 31, 2023</u>, reservation requests will be accepted subject to product availability the reservation period, Members cannot cancel or reduce their confirmed reservation.
- 3. MMCAP Infuse Master Contract Paragraph 5(a) of Attachment A, 2023-2024 Pricing and Shipping Commitments is revised via Amendment No. 2 to MMS2200727 as follows:
  - 5) <u>Returnability</u>: For direct purchases from Sanofi Pasteur Inc. for the current influenza season, Members may return a limited number of unused and expired doses for credit toward future purchases of influenza vaccines as follows:
    - a. Ten (10) Fifteen (15) percent of each presentation of each customer's influenza vaccine shipped during the 2023-2024 influenza season may be returned for full credit.

Should you have any questions concerning this Contract Award Notification Update, please contact the contract manager using the above listed contact information.

All other terms and conditions of the Award remain unchanged.